## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		Name	Execution Date				
Douglas F. Reynolds		03/28/2002					
Jeffrey L. Scruggs			03/28/2002				
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	SBC TECHNOL	DGY RESOURCES, INC.					
Street Address:	9505 Arboretum	Boulevard,					
City:	Austin						
State/Country:	TEXAS						
Postal Code:	78759						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property T	ype	Number					
Property Ty Application Number:		Number 414055		14055			
	13			13414055			
Application Number:	13. DATA	414055					
Application Number:	DATA (703)716-1	414055					
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i>	DATA (703)716-1 gbpatent@g	180	l be sent	\$40.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email:	DATA (703)716-1 gbpatent@g	414055 180 gbpatent.com	l be sent				
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>via US Mail.</i>	DATA (703)716-1 gbpatent@g be sent to the e-ma : Greenblum	414055 180 gbpatent.com <i>ail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i>	/ be sent	\$40.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will It</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name	DATA (703)716-1 <sup>-</sup> gbpatent@g be sent to the e-ma : Greenblum 1950 Rolan	414055 180 gbpatent.com <i>ail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it win</i> & Bernstein, P.L.C.	l be sent	\$40.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will I via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	DATA (703)716-1 gbpatent@g be sent to the e-ma : Greenblum 1950 Rolan Reston, VIF	414055 180 gbpatent.com <i>ail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it wil</i> & Bernstein, P.L.C. d Clarke Place	l be sent	\$40.00			
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Email: <i>Correspondence will I via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (703)716-1 gbpatent@g be sent to the e-ma : Greenblum 1950 Rolan Reston, VIF	414055 180 gbpatent.com <i>ail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it win</i> & Bernstein, P.L.C. d Clarke Place RGINIA 20191		\$40.00			

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Douglas F. Reynolds, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8701 Bluffstone Cove #5206, Austin, TX 78759, and Jeffrey L. Scruggs, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8323 Liberty Walk Drive, Austin, Texas 78681, hereinafter called the "Assignors", have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ROUTING CALLS BASED ON A LANGUAGE PREFERENCE", Attorney Docket No. 8285/456, (SBC File No. T00361) for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed on January 18, 2002 and assigned Application Serial No. 10/051,377;

WHEREAS, SBC TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 9505 Arboretum Boulevard, Austin, Texas 78759, hereinafter called the "Assignee", desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and the patent application identified above, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

AND said Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assigners will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment. Assignors authorize attorney or agent to fill in the U.S. Application Serial No. above, if required.

AND said Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said Assignors, on the date(s) listed below.

				-Lon Ma
	~			Douglas F. Reynolds
State of	lexax	)		Ç .
		)	SS.	
County of	TRavis	)		

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this  $28^{th}$  day of <u>Maech</u>, 2002, personally appeared Douglas F. Reynolds known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own freewill for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.



Notary Public

State of	Texas	)	
County of	TRavis	)	SS.

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this 28 day of <u>March</u>, 2002, personally appeared Jeffrey L. Scruggs known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own freewill for the purpose and consideration therein expressed.

* Wotary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Evaluation
MARCH 16, 2005

[SEAL]

Jacy Eleanor Mc Neil

PATENT REEL: 027886 FRAME: 0883

**RECORDED: 03/19/2012**